

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.;

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00068

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.;

Defendants,

and

KARLA PEREZ, ET AL.;

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendants-Intervenors.

PLAINTIFF STATES' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. Congress has created an extensive statutory framework governing immigration and work authorization.....	6
B. Congress declines to pass the DREAM Act.....	7
C. The Obama Administration unilaterally creates DACA, Expanded DACA, and DAPA.....	9
D. Courts rule that Expanded DACA and DAPA are unlawful.....	14
E. DHS Secretary Kelly rescinds DAPA and Expanded DACA.....	15
F. DHS attempts to rescind DACA in response to an imminent legal challenge.....	15
G. Numerous parties seek to halt the rescission of DACA.....	17
H. The Supreme Court confirms that DACA provides affirmative immigration relief and attendant benefits.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. No threshold issue bars this Court’s review of DACA.....	21
A. This lawsuit unquestionably presents a case or controversy.....	21
B. Plaintiff States have standing.....	22
1. Plaintiff States are due special solicitude in the standing analysis.....	22
2. Plaintiff States have <i>parens patriae</i> standing to protect the economic well-being of their populace.....	25
3. Plaintiff States suffer an injury from DACA through increased healthcare, education, and law-enforcement costs.....	27
4. Plaintiff States have standing based on DACA’s dispensing and abdication of congressional statutes that preempt state prerogatives.....	29

C.	DACA is reviewable under the APA.	31
II.	DACA is unlawful.....	31
A.	DACA was unlawfully issued without notice-and-comment rulemaking.....	31
1.	DACA modifies substantive rights.....	31
2.	DACA is not a general policy statement.....	32
B.	DACA is contrary to substantive federal law.....	33
1.	DACA does not pass Chevron’s first step because Congress’s immigration scheme unambiguously forecloses DACA.....	34
a.	The agency lacks statutory authority to implement DACA.....	35
b.	The INA provides a comprehensive statutory scheme for the allocation of lawful presence.....	37
c.	The INA provides a comprehensive statutory scheme for the allocation of work authorization... ..	38
d.	For some, DACA defies Congress’s scheme through advance parole, which clears a path to legal status contrary to 8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) and 1182(a)(9)(B).....	39
2.	Even if DACA did pass Chevron’s first step, it would not pass the second.	41
3.	Differences between DAPA and DACA do not compel a different result.	42
4.	This exercise of deferred action under DACA is not supported by historical precedent.	43
C.	DACA violates the Take Care Clause.....	44
III.	DACA must be set aside.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	29
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	6, 7, 37, 39
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	34
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	21
<i>Casa de Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	33, 47
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	2
<i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	34, 35
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	32

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 34, 35

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
139 S. Ct. 2779 (2019) 17

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)*passim*

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954) 6

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941) 6

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002) 7, 39

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 21

INS v. Nat'l Ctr. For Immigrants' Rights,
502 U.S. 183 (1991) 38, 39

Kendall v. United States,
37 U.S. 524 (1838) 44

La. Public Serv. Comm'n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 34

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 22, 23, 27, 30

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 30

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974) 32

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) 4

NCAA v. Gov. of N.J.,
730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 29

Pratt v. Harris Cty.,
822 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2016) 2

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 4, 17

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) 5, 17

Santa Fe Dreamers Project v. Wolf,
No. 1:20-CV-02465 (D.D.C.) 19

State of New York v. Trump,
No. 1:17-CV-05228 (E.D.N.Y.)..... 19

Texas v. United States,
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)..... 14, 15, 30, 33

Texas v. United States (“Texas I”),
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Topalian v. Ehrman,
954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992) 2

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (per curiam)..... 4, 14

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013) 21, 22

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 37

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 (“Take Care Clause”) 44, 45

5 U.S.C.
§ 553 9
§ 553(b)(A)..... 31
§ 704 23
§ 706(2)..... 2, 34, 42, 45

6 U.S.C. § 202(5) 36

8 U.S.C.

§§ 1101 *et seq.* (“INA”) 6, 35, 36

§ 1103 36

§ 1182(a)..... 36

§ 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) 40

§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(i) 41

§ 1182(d)(5)(A) 11

§ 1225(a)(1) 35

§ 1225(a)(3) 35

§ 1225(b)(2)(A) 35

§ 1226(a)(3) 38

§ 1227(a)(1)(C) 35

§ 1229a(c)(2)(A)–(B) 36

§ 1229a(e)(2) 35, 36

§ 1255 40

§ 1324a 39

§ 1430 12, 40

§ 1431 43

§ 1433 43

§ 1611(a)..... 25

§ 1611(b)(2) 10

§ 1611(b)(3) 10

§ 1611(b)(4) 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b) 25

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (“IRCA”), Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 7, 38, 39

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), 26 U.S.C. § 4980H 24, 26

Other Authorities

142 CONG. REC. 26,680 (1996) 7

2d Am. Compl., *Vidal v. Nielsen*, No. 1:16-cv-4756 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2017), ECF No. 60 17

A. Molina, *Immigration: Undocumented College Students Find a Way to Study Abroad, Return Legally*, Press-Enterprise, Riverside California (Feb. 14, 2016)..... 41

Compl., *NAACP v. Trump*, No. 1:17-cv-1907 (D.D.C. Sept. 18, 2018), ECF No. 1..... 17

Compl., *New York v. Trump*, No. 1:17-cv-5228 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2017),
 ECF No. 104..... 17

Compl., *Trs. of Princeton Univ. v. United States*, No. 1:17-cv-2325
 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2017), ECF No. 1..... 17

Development, Relief, and Education for Alien Minors (DREAM) Act..... 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)..... 6, 21

H.R. 6, 116th Cong. (2019) 8

H.R. 496, 115th Cong. (2017) 8

H.R. 1751, 111th Cong. (2009) 8

Letter from Attorney General Sessions to Acting Secretary Duke,
[https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/17_0904_DOJ_A
 G-letter-DACA.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/17_0904_DOJ_A_G-letter-DACA.pdf)..... 16

President Barack Obama, Remarks at Univision Town Hall (Mar. 28,
 2011), [https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-
 office/2011/03/28/remarks-president-univision-town-hall](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2011/03/28/remarks-president-univision-town-hall) 8

President Barack Obama, Remarks on Comprehensive Immigration
 Reform in El Paso, Texas (May 10, 2011),
[https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-
 office/2011/05/10/remarks-president-comprehensive-immigration-
 reform-el-paso-texas](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2011/05/10/remarks-president-comprehensive-immigration-reform-el-paso-texas); 9

President Barack Obama, Remarks on Immigration (June 15, 2012),
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/15/remarks-
 president-immigration](https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/15/remarks-president-immigration) 11

Robert J. Delahunty & John C. Yoo, *Dream On: The Obama
 Administration’s Nonenforcement of the Immigration Laws, the
 DREAM Act, and the Take Care Clause*, 91 TEX. L. REV. 781, 803–08
 (2013) 45

S. 1545, 108th Cong. (2003)..... 8

S. 2075, 109th Cong. (2005)..... 8

S. 2205, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 8

S. 3542, 114th Cong. (2016)..... 8

S. 729, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 8

S. 744, 113th Cong. (2013)..... 8

S. 952, 112th Cong. (2011)..... 8

Steven T. Dennis, *Obama on Immigration: “I Just Took an Action to Change the Law,”* ROLL CALL (Nov. 25, 2014) (emphasis added), <http://www.rollcall.com/news/home/immigration-reform-news-obama-immigration-action-law>..... 13

Stipulation of Dismissal, *Texas I*, No. 1:14-cv-254 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2017), ECF No. 473 16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General Sessions Delivers Remarks on DACA (Sept. 5, 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-sessions-delivers-remarks-daca>..... 16

Zachary S. Price, *Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty*, 67 VAND. L. REV. 671, 686 (2014)..... 45
